LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

SHIRE OF PEPPERMINT GROVE

PENALTY UNITS LOCAL LAW 2021

Under the powers conferred by the *Local Government Act 1995*, and all other powers enabling it, the Council of the Shire of Peppermint Grove resolved on 23 February 2021 to make the following local law.

1. Citation

This local law may be cited as the Shire of Peppermint Grove Penalty Units Local Law 2021.

2. Commencement

The local law comes into operation 14 days after the date of publication in the Government Gazette.

3. Penalty units

- (a) In this clause a *local law* means a local law made by the Shire of Peppermint Grove.
- (b) Where a local law expresses a modified penalty as a number of penalty units, the monetary value of the modified penalty is the number of dollars obtained by multiplying the value of the penalty unit by the number of penalty units.

4. Penalty unit value

The value of a penalty unit is \$10.00.

5. Application

This local law applies to the district of the Shire of Peppermint Grove.

Dated 9th March 2021

The Common Seal of the Shire of Peppermint Grove was hereunto affixed by authority of its Council in the presence of —

Cr Rachel Thomas President



Don Burnett Chief Executive Officer

Shire of Peppermint Grove Penalty Units Local Law 2021 Final for adoption as adopted